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* * * First Change * * (1) * *

8.4
Cause

Cause IE is coded as this is depicted in Figure 8.4-1.

	.
	
	Bits
	

	
	Octets
	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	

	
	1
	Type = 2 (decimal)
	

	
	2-3
	Length = n (decimal)
	

	
	4
	CR
	Spare
	Instance
	

	
	5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	CI
	

	
	6
	Cause value
	

	
	7-(n+4)
	These octet(s) is/are present only if explicitly specified
	


Figure 8.4-1: Cause

The following bits within Octet 5 indicate:
-
Bit 1 – CI (Cause Indication): If this bit is set to 1, it indicates the corresponding cause value is sent back by the remote node; this bit is set to 0 to denote the corresponding cause value is sent back by the sending node or no explicit indication about the cause value is needed.
The Cause value shall be included in the response message. In a response message, the Cause value indicates the acceptance or the rejection of the corresponding request message. The Cause value shall indicate the explicit reason for the rejection. 

If the rejection is due to a faulty IE, the offending IE shall be included as embedded IE within the cause “IE”. In this case, the Cause IE becomes a grouped IE. The IE would be coded as depicted if Figure 8.4-2.
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	Bits
	

	
	Octets
	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	

	
	1
	Type = 140 (decimal)
	

	
	2-3
	Length = n + 6
	

	
	4
	CR
	Spare
	Instance
	

	
	5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	CI
	

	
	6
	Cause value
	

	
	7
	Type = <type of the offending IE>
	

	
	8-9
	Length = n (decimal)
	

	
	10
	CR
	Spare
	Instance
	

	
	11-(n+10)
	Value of the offending IE
	


Figure 8.4-2: Cause including an embedded "offending IE"
The following bits within Octet 5 indicate:

-
Bit 1 – CI (Cause Indication): If this bit is set to 1, it indicates the corresponding cause value is sent back by the remote node; this bit is set to 0 to denote the corresponding cause value is sent back by the sending node or no explicit indication about the cause value is needed.
The Cause may also be included in the request message. In a request message, the Cause value indicates the reason for the request.

"Request accepted" is returned when the GTPv2 entity has accepted a control plane request.
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